

Nos. 19-422 & 19-563

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF TREASURY, ET AL.

---

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF TREASURY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TIMOTHY HOWARD AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN NO.  
19-422 AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-563**

---

JASON A. LEVINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
*950 F Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20004*  
*(202) 239-3039*  
*jason.levine@alston.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S NATIONALIZATION OF THE COMPANIES WAS NOT A RESCUE, BUT A PLANNED TAKEOVER BY TREASURY FOR POLICY REASONS. ....	5
A. Fannie And Freddie Did Not Require A “Rescue” In 2008.....	5
B. The Conservatorship Of Fannie And Freddie Stemmed From A Policy Decision by Treasury. ....	8
C. Treasury And FHFA Used The Conservatorship To Lay The Groundwork For The Net Worth Sweep.....	17

II.	A COMBINATION OF TEMPORARY AND ARTIFICIAL NON-CASH ACCOUNTING ENTRIES IMPOSED BY FHFA FORCED THE COMPANIES TO DRAW \$187 BILLION IN SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK FROM TREASURY.....	19
III.	THE FEDERAL PARTIES IMPOSED THE NET WORTH SWEEP IN AUGUST 2012 TO ENSURE THAT INCOME FROM REVERSALS OF THE COMPANIES' NON-CASH ACCOUNTING EXPENSES WOULD BE TRANSFERRED ENTIRELY TO TREASURY, PREVENTING THE COMPANIES FROM REBUILDING THEIR CAPITAL.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Housing and Economic Recovery Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4617 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
<b>SEC Filings</b>	
FHLMC 10-K (2008) .....	22
FHLMC 10-K (2009) .....	20, 22
FHLMC 10-K (2011) .....	20, 22
FHLMC 10-K (2012) .....	20
FHLMC 10-K (2014) .....	25
FHLMC 10-K (2019) .....	5
FHLMC 10-Q (2007 Q2) .....	24
FHLMC 10-Q (2008 Q3) .....	7
FHLMC 10-Q (2012 Q1) .....	24
FHLMC 10-Q (2012 Q2) .....	25
FHLMC 10-Q (2016 Q2) .....	5, 25
FNMA 10-K (2008) .....	22
FNMA 10-K (2009) .....	20, 22

FNMA 10-K (2011) .....	20, 22
FNMA 10-K (2012) .....	20
FNMA 10-K (2014) .....	25
FNMA 10-K (2019) .....	5
FNMA 10-Q (2007 Q2).....	24
FNMA 10-Q (2008 Q3).....	7
FNMA 10-Q (2012 Q1).....	24
FNMA 10-Q (2012 Q2).....	25
FNMA 10-Q (2016 Q2).....	5, 25

### **Pleadings**

Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, <i>Jacobs, et al. v. FHFA, et al.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00708-GMS (D. Del. Nov. 13, 2015), ECF No. 18.....	26
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

Ben S. Bernanke, <i>The Courage to Act: A Memoir of a Crisis and Its Aftermath</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. 2015) .....	6, 7
D. Solomon, S. Reddy, & S. Craig, <i>Mounting Woes Left Officials With Little Room to Maneuver</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 8, 2008), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB122083060663308415">https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB122083060663308415</a> .....	15

Email from J. Thomas to R. Steel (Mar. 8, 2008), <a href="https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-03-08_Treasury_Email_from_Jason_Thomas_to_Steel_Re_Source_document_for_Barrons_article_on_FNM.pdf">https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-03-08_Treasury_Email_from_Jason_Thomas_to_Steel_Re_Source_document_for_Barrons_article_on_FNM.pdf</a> .....	10
Fannie Mae, <i>2000 Annual Report</i> .....	6
Fannie Mae <i>Monthly Summary</i> , Table 9 (Sept. 2008), <a href="https://capmrkt.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/monthly-summary/093008.pdf">https://capmrkt.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/monthly-summary/093008.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>FDIC Statistics on Banking</i> , <a href="https://www7.fdic.gov/sdi/main.asp?formname=standard">https://www7.fdic.gov/sdi/main.asp?formname=standard</a> .....	20
Freddie Mac, <i>2000 Annual Report</i> .....	6
Freddie Mac, <i>Monthly Volume Summary</i> , Table 6 (Sept. 2008) .....	19
Henry M. Paulson, Jr., <i>On the Brink: Inside the Race to Stop the Collapse of the Global Financial System</i> (Business Plus updated trade ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
J. Laing, <i>Is Fannie Mae the Next Government Bailout?</i> , Barron's (Mar. 10, 2008), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB120493962895621231">https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB120493962895621231</a> .....	10

Letters from C. Dickerson to D. Mudd and R. Syron (Aug. 22, 2008), <a href="https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-08-22_Fannie_Mae_Letter_from_Dickerson_to_Mudd_Re_Notice_of_Proposed_Capital_Classification_at_June_30_2008.pdf">https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-08-22_Fannie_Mae_Letter_from_Dickerson_to_Mudd_Re_Notice_of_Proposed_Capital_Classification_at_June_30_2008.pdf</a> .....	14
Letters from C. Dickerson to D. Mudd and R. Syron (Sept. 4, 2008), FCIC Resource Library, <a href="https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-09-04%20FHFA%20Dickerson%20ltr%20to%20Fannie%20Mae%20Mudd%20-%20Mid-Year%20letter.pdf">https://fcic-static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic-docs/2008-09-04%20FHFA%20Dickerson%20ltr%20to%20Fannie%20Mae%20Mudd%20-%20Mid-Year%20letter.pdf</a> .....	14
Mortgage Bankers' Association <i>National Delinquency Survey</i> (Sept. 2008) .....	19
News Release, <i>Fannie Mae Reports Net Income of \$5.3 Billion and Comprehensive Income of \$5.7 Billion for First Q1 2014</i> (May 8, 2014), <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/newsroom/fannie-mae-news/fannie-mae-reports-net-income-53-billion-and-comprehensive-income-57-billion-q1-2014">https://www.fanniemae.com/newsroom/fannie-mae-news/fannie-mae-reports-net-income-53-billion-and-comprehensive-income-57-billion-q1-2014</a> .....	22, 23
News Release, <i>Fannie Mae Reports Second Quarter 2008 Results</i> (Aug. 8, 2008), <a href="https://www.fanniemae.com/newsroom/fannie-mae-news/fannie-mae-reports-second-quarter-2008-results">https://www.fanniemae.com/newsroom/fannie-mae-news/fannie-mae-reports-second-quarter-2008-results</a> .....	15

- News Release, *Freddie Mac Releases Second Quarter 2008 Financial Results* (Aug. 6, 2008) .....15
- News Release, *Freddie Mac Reports Net Income of \$1.4 Billion, Comprehensive Income of \$1.9 Billion for Second Quarter 2014* (Aug. 7, 2014), [http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/financials/pdf/2014er-2q14\\_release.pdf](http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/financials/pdf/2014er-2q14_release.pdf) .....23
- R. Teitelbaum, *How Paulson Gave Hedge Funds Advance Word of Fannie Rescue*, Bloomberg Business (Nov. 29, 2011), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2011-11-29/how-henry-paulson-gave-hedge-funds-advance-word-of-2008-fannie-mae-rescue> .....12
- S. Labaton & S. Weisman, *U.S. Weighs Takeover of Two Mortgage Giants*, N.Y. Times (July 11, 2008), <https://www.nytimes.com/2008/07/11/business/11fannie.html>.....12
- The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States* 311 (Jan. 2011), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf>.....9, 11
- Timothy F. Geithner, *Stress Test: Reflections on Financial Crises* (Crown Publishers 2014) .....16
